During the past year, the Bank complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

 Capital management

 The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with

externally imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong credit ratings and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder's value.

 The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Bank may adjust the amount of dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the
shareholder or issue new equity or equity related securities.

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2011

93

39. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (CONTD.)

 Regulatory capital

 The Bank of Mongolia requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio

of 6% (2010: 6%) and risk weighted capital ratio of at least 12% (2010: 12%) compiled on the basis of
total capital and total assets as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy
ratios of the Bank as at 31st December were as follows:

   2011 2010

 Core capital ratio  14.38% 9.71%
 Risk weighted capital ratio  20.83% 13.66%   ___________ ___________

   2011 2010
   MNT'000 MNT'000

 Tier I capital
 Ordinary shares  20,353,656 13,290,651
 Share premium  34,989,097 5,252,103
 Other reserves  10,531,368 10,531,368
 Retained profit  16,711,249 5,539,950   ___________ ___________
 Total Tier I Capital  82,585,370 34,614,072   ___________ ___________

 Tier II capital
 Subordinated loans  37,028,367 14,103,479   ___________ ___________

 Total capital /capital base  119,613,737 48,717,551   ___________ ___________   ___________ ___________

 The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31st December

was as follows:

   2011  2010
   Risk  Risk
   Assets Weighted Assets Weighted
 %   MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

 0   213,158,932 - 91,629,765 -
 20   28,021,596 5,604,319 10,730,518 2,146,104
 50   85,374,093 42,687,046 44,829,677 22,414,838
 100   520,926,008  520,926,008 327,533,183 327,533,183
 150   3,329,016 4,993,525 2,986,230 4,479,345   ___________ ___________ ___________ ____________
 Total   850,809,645 574,210,898 477,709,373 356,573,470   ___________ ___________ ___________ ____________   ___________ ___________ ___________ ____________

40. MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

 These financial statements are also prepared in the Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or

contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.